IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

TONI SCOTT BARTELHEIM, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS AN HEIR TO THE ESTATE OF OLIVE FOX SCOTT AND AS A MEMBER OF THE SCOTT FAMILY, LLC,

Appellant,

VS.

CAROL ANNE SCOTT, A/K/A CAROL SCOTT, A/K/A CAROL ANNE NICHOLS, A/K/A CAROL ANNE RODRIGUEZ; CAROL SCOTT RODRIGUEZ, A/K/A CAROL GOMEZ, A/K/A CAROL SCOTT MAJORS, A/K/A CAROL ANNE MAJORS, A/K/A CAROL ANNE SCOTT MAJORS, SUED INDIVIDUALLY AND AS IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTOR TO THE ESTATE OF OLIVE FOX SCOTT. AND IN HER CAPACITY AS MANAGING PARTNER AND MEMBER OF THE SCOTT FAMILY, LLC, AS WELL AS ACTING ACCOUNT/BOOKKEEPER. AND/OR SECRTARY/TREASURER AND IS NAMED JOIN'TLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE AS CO-CONSPIRATOR WITH ALL OTHER NAMED DEFENDANTS: LARRY WILLIAM SCOTT, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS MANAGING PARTNER AND MEMBER OF THE SCOTT FAMILY, LLC, AS WELL AS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE WITH ALL OTHER NAMED DEFENDANTS; RICHARD LEON SCOTT, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A MEMBER OF THE SCOTT FAMILY, LLC, AND AS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE WITH ALL

No. 74420

FILED

DEC 29 2017



SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

CLERK'S ORDER

(O)-1947 (O)

b

17-45027

OTHER NAMED DEFENDANTS; PAUL WILLIAM SCOTT, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE WITH ALL OTHER NAMED DEFENDANTS: MICHAEL JASPER MAJORS, A/K/A MICHAEL MAJORS, A/K/A MICHAEL MAJORS, A/K/A MICHAEL J. MAJORS, SR., INDIVIDUALLY AND AS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE WITH ALL OTHER NAMED DEFENDANTS; AND THE SCOTT FAMILY, LLC, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE WITH ALL OTHER NAMED DEFENDANTS TO THE SCOTT FAMILY, LLC, DEFENDANTS,

Respondents.

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

Pursuant to the settlement conference, the stipulation of the parties and cause appearing, this appeal is dismissed. The parties shall bear their own costs and attorney fees. NRAP 42(b).

It is so ORDERED.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT

ELIZABETH A. BROWN

BY:

cc: Chief Judge, Second Judicial District Court

Second Judicial District Court, Dept. 7

Debbie Leonard, Settlement Judge

Linda Scott White

Fennemore Craig P.C./Reno

Laxalt & Nomura, Ltd./Reno

Washoe District Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT NEVADA

CLERK'S ORDER

(O)-1947 and Suz